COUNCIL BILL NO. 1887 ORDINANCE NO. 1869

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE NEW SCHEDULE OF RATES TO
BE CHARGED FOR ELECTRICITY, WATER AND SEWER INCLUDING
ESTABLISHMENT OF AN WATER/SEWER SERVICE AVAILABILITY
FEE, CLASSIFYING THE TYPES OF USERS THEREOF, THE
CONDITIONS THEREFORE, AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lamar, Missouri, as
follows:

Sectionl. Rates for Electricity, Water and Sewer utility services provided by the
City, including user classifications, are hereby established as shownin EXHIBIT A.
hereto attached and by reference made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:
All wiring, pole lines, other electrical equipment and water lines beyond the meter-

ing point shall be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be fur-
nished and maintained by the consumer.

Section3. WATER/SEWER SERVICE AVAILABILITY FEE:

A user fee to be known as the Water/Sewer Service Availability Fee is hereby established
and the rates therefor shall be shown in said EXHIBIT A.

Section 4. All ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict
with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval; and further, the initial charges hereunder shall reflect on the billing dated
September 30, 2020, with payment due in October 2020.

PASSED by the Board of Aldermen and APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of
Lamar, Missouri, this 17" day of August 2020.

KENT M. HARRIS, Mayor

ATTEST:

BEV BAKER, City Clerk



LAMAR WATER & ELECTRIC

RATE SCHEDULE

SEPTEMBER 2020 EXHIBIT A
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE & SUMMER HEAT
ELECTRICAL SERVICE AVALABILITY FEE $15.00
1-50KWH $.244 PERKWH $ 12.20 $27.20 (50 KWH)
51-100 KWH .160 PERKWH S 8.00 35.20 (100 KWH)
101 - 200 KWH .107 PERKWH $ 10.70 45.90 (200 KWH)
201 - 2000 KWH .094 PERKWH $ 169.20 215.10 (2000 KWH)
2001 - OVER .088 PER KWH
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - SUMMER APPROVED ELECTRIC HOT WATER HEATER:
ELECTRICAL SERVICE AVALABILITY FEE $15.00
1-50KHW $.244 PERKWH $ 12.20 $27.20 (50 KWH)
51-100 KWH .160 PERKWH S 8.00 35.20 (100 KWH)
101 - 200 KWH .107 PERKWH $ 10.70 45.90 (200 KWH)
201 - 500 KWH .088 PERKWH S 26.40 72.30 (500 KWH)
501 - 2000 KWH .094 PERKWH $ 141.00 213.30 (2000 KWH)
2001 - OVER .088 PER KWH

ELECTRIC HOT WATER HEATER
1-1000 KWH
1001 - OVER

USE ABOVE RATE
$.083 PER KWH

$119.30 (1000 KWH)

COMMERCIAL SERVICE:

ELECTRICAL SERVICE AVALABILITY FEE $30.00
1-50 KWH $.327 PERKWH S 16.35 $46.35 (50 KWH)
51-100 KWH 191 PERKWH $ 9.55 55.90 (100 KWH)
101 - 1000 KWH 114 PERKWH $ 102.60 158.50 (1000 KWH)
1001 - 400,000 KWH .088 PERKWH S 35,112.00 35,270.50 (400,000 KWH)
400,001 - OVER .055 PER KWH
FIRST 10 KW OF BILLING DEMAND PER MONTH - NO CHARGE
ABOVE 10 KW OF BILLING DEMAND PER MONTH - $7.80 PER KW
ELECTRIC HEAT (OCTOBER THRU APRIL): COMMERCIAL
1-1000 KWH USE ABOVE RATE
1001 - 400,000 KWH $.083 PER KWH
400,001 -OVER .055 PER KWH
INDUSTRIAL SERVICE:
ELECTRICAL SERVICE AVALABILITY FEE $60.00
1-50 KWH $.327 PERKWH $ 16.35 $76.35 (50 KWH)
51-100 KWH 191 PERKWH $ 9.55 85.90 (100 KWH)
101 - 1000 114 PERKWH $ 102.60 188.50 (1000 KWH)
1001 - 100,000 KWH 0.075 PERKWH S 7,425.00 7,613.50 (100,000 KWH)
100,001 - 200,000 KWH 0.070 PERKWH $ 7,000.00 14,613.50 (200,000 KWH)
200,001 - 300,000 KWH 0.065 PERKWH S 6,500.00 21,113.50 (300,000 KWH)
300,001 - 400,000 KWH 0.060 PERKWH S 6,000.00 27,113.50 (400,000 KWH)
400,001 - 1,000,000 KWH 0.055 PERKWH $ 33,000.00 60,113.50 (1,000,000 KWH)
1,000,001 - OVER 0.050 PER KWH
FIRST 10 KW OF BILLING DEMAND PER MONTH - NO CHARGE
ABOVE 10 KW OF BILLING DEMAND PER MONTH - $7.80 PER KW
WATER/SEWER:
SERVICE AVAILABILITY: RESIDENTIAL MONTHLY $10. IF SEWER ONLY $5.00
FIRST 1,000 GALLONS S 20.00 (MINIMUM)
NEXT 1,000 GALLONS S 7.52 $27.52 (2,000 GALS)
NEXT 2,000 GALLONS S 6.83 41.18 (4,000 GALS)
NEXT 3,000 GALLONS S 6.39 60.35 (7,000 GALS)
NEXT 3,000 GALLONS S 5.81 77.78 (10,000 GALS)
NEXT 5,000 GALLONS S 5.36 104.58 (15,000 GALS)
NEXT 485,000 GALLONS S 5.19
ALL OVER 500,000 GALLONS S 4.85
SEWER RATE: 120 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT OF THE WATER BILL
SERVICE AVAILABILITY: COMMERCIAL MONTHLY $35. IF SEWER ONLY $17.50
FIRST 1,000 GALLONS S 45.00 (MINIMUM)
NEXT 1,000 GALLONS S 7.52 $52.52 (2,000 GALS)
NEXT 2,000 GALLONS S 6.83 66.18 (4,000 GALS)
NEXT 3,000 GALLONS S 6.39 85.35(7,000 GALS)
NEXT 3,000 GALLONS S 5.81 102.78 (10,000 GALS)
NEXT 5,000 GALLONS S 5.36 129.58 (15,000 GALS)
NEXT 485,000 GALLONS S 5.19
ALL OVER 500,000 GALLONS S 4.85

SEWER RATE: 120 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT OF THE WATER BILL




